due from the defendant for labor and materials used in the 
improvements before all claims were paid in full contrary 
to sec. 943.20(1)(b) Wis. Stats. and, contrary to sec. 
779.02(5) and 943.20(3)(c), 939.50(3)(g) Wis. Stats., a 
Class G Felony, and upon conviction may be fined not 
more than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or 
imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.  

The remaining counts were identically phrased, but with different victims, time 

frames, and felony classes named.   

¶5 Pursuant to a plea agreement, Wahlgren pled guilty to counts six,